Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council December 12, 2023 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call Present: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard, Cody Gros, Charles Sonnier Absent: None

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To adopt minutes of November 14, 2023 as written Motion passed

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Kirk LaCombe **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Reports

Mayor Gros

Discussed a couple drainage issue in town. 2024 Annual Fair will be held on April 4-6. Starting January 2024 we will be accepting applications for Maintenance/Water Operator Positon.

New Business

Introduction of Proposed Ordinance - 2024 General Fund and Utility Fund Budgets. Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros Public hearing will be held at next council meeting to consider adoption of said Ordinance.

Adjournment

Motion by Charlie Sonnier, seconded by Cody Gros Resolved, to adjourn the meeting at 7:39p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor

Tara LeBlanc, Deputy Clerk